

Dear Representative:

I am enclosing herewith an original and a copy of the Articles of Incorporation for the above-named corporation. In addition, a check in the amount of \$96.25 is enclosed which represents the following fees:

Filing Fee	35.00
Certified Copy	26.25
Registered Agent Fee	35.00
Total:	96.25

Please file the original of the enclosed Articles of Incorporation and return a certified copy to the undersigned using the envelope enclosed.

Your prompt attention to this matter would be appreciated.

Very Truly Yours,	TALL	10	*		<u></u>
Geoffrey C. Burdick	AHASSE	FE8 -9	Politica Statistics	<b>.</b> .	
Geomey C. Burtheck	CL SIVI CL SIVI	PH	m O		 
	ATE	2:40			
		B.			-
	J.	V	12	$\overline{\lambda}$	

GCB:em enc.

01 FILED FEB-9 PH 2:40 ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION for SECRETA PRAGMAS, INC.

ARTICLE I. CORPORATE NAME AND PRINCIPAL OFFICE.

The name of this corporation is: PRAGMAS, INC.

The principal office is located at: 1110 North Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

ARTICLE II. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND POWERS.

The general nature of the business to be transacted by this Corporation is to engage in any and all business permitted under the laws of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE III. CAPITAL and VOTING STOCK.

The maximum number of shares of stock that this Corporation is authorized to issue and have outstanding at any one time is 10,000.00 shares of common stock having a par value of \$.01 per share. Additionally there shall be issued 10 shares of voting stock. Only the holders of voting stock shall vote in any meeting of shareholders.

ARTICLE IV. TERM OF EXISTENCE.

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence beginning on the date these articles are filed with the secretary of state.

ARTICLE V. REGISTERED AGENT AND INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE.

The Registered Agent and the street address of the initial Registered Office of this Corporation in the State of Florida shall be:

Geoffrey Burdick 1110 North Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

The Board of Directors from time to time may move the Registered Office

to any other address in the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE VI. BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

This Corporation shall have 1 director initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time by Bylaws adopted by the stockholders, but shall never be less than one.

## ARTICLE VII. INITIAL DIRECTOR.

The name of the initial director of this Corporation and his street address is:

Ralph Seifert, 1110 North Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

The person named as initial director shall hold office for the first year of existence of this Corporation or until his successor is elected or appointed and has qualified, whichever occurs first.

## ARTICLE VIII. INCORPORATOR.

The name and street address of the person signing these Articles of Incorporation as the Incorporator is:

Ralph Seifert, 1110 North Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 33401

ARTICLE IX. AMENDMENT.

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders and approved at a stockholders' meeting by at least a majority of the stock entitled to vote, unless all of the directors and all of the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as Incorporator, has executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation on February, 6, 2001.

Ralph Seifer Incorporator

## **REGISTERED AGENT**

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in the article five, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Geoffrey Burdic 6/01 Z

FEB - 9 PM

ц С m

IV AN I